C.2
Seven Valley’'s

i i Construction Co.
City Council Agenda ltems Page 1 of 34

and
Contracts, Leases or Agreements

8l21(2
City Council Meeting Datel
Agenda items Only

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

Shannon Jones Utility Division Utility Division
Submitted By Division Department

Action Required:
Approval of a construction contract with Seven Valleys Construction co. for $1,368,379.00 with a $75,000.00
contingency to construct Hwy. 265 Water & Sewer replacements - Joyce to Albright and a budget adjustment for

same. B, d {2-58.

($978,775) Federal Grants-Capital
Waterline Imprvs. $398,022.00
Sewer Imprvs. $41,983.00

Waterline Imprvs. $1,003,374.00 $ 1,443,379.00 Hwy. 265 North W/S relocations
Cost of this request Category / Project Budget Program Category / Project Name
5400.5640.5815.00
5400.5740.5808.00
5400.5600.5808.00 Hwy. 265 North W/S relocations
Funds Used to Date Program / Project Category Name

Account Number

08072.1102 $ 1,443,379.00 W/S Improvements
Project Number Remaining Balance Fund Name
Budgeted ltem E:::I Budget Adjustment Attached
919 UM, o (s A\)ﬁ 17 Previous Ordinance or Resolution #
Deparithent Di’éctor Date
Original Contract Date:
/%(/ y" 3-/2. Original Contract Number:
L&ty Attorney ~ Date
‘“Po,._.}‘ S W (’;.L\ ?°3~2012_ 08-02-12P03:33 RCVD
Finance and Internal Services Director Date Received in City
Clerk's Office \éu;w/
?v;//)/ -:(}‘)
Date N
Received in ENTERED
3/67/ Mayor's Office 3 ( (R
/' Déte

Comments:

Revised January 15, 2009



C.2
CITY COUNCIL AGENDASMEMOy's

MEETING DATE OF AUGUS@OZitEQg}g% Co.

aye eVI le THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, AR%ANSAS
ARKANSAS :

To: Fayetteville City Council

Thru:  David Jurgens, Utilities Director
Mayor Lioneld Jordan
Don Marr, Chief of Staff

From:  Shannon Jones, Utilities Enginee:%'
Fayetteville Water and Sewer Com#nittee
Date: July 27,2012

Subject: Construction contract with Seven Valleys Construction Co., Inc. for $1,368,379.00 with a $75,000
contingency to construct Highway 265 Water & Sewer Replacement - Joyce to Albright, and a budget
adjustment .

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a construction contract with Seven Valleys Construction Co., Inc. for $1,368,379.00
with a $75,000 contingency to construct Highway 265 Wate1 & Sewer Replacement - Joyce to Albright, and a
budget adjustment.

BACKGROUND

This project consists of relocating water and sewer lines as a result of the combined Arkansas Highway Department
(AHTD) and City widening of Phase II of Crossover Road (Hwy 265) between Joyce and Albright. Work includes
relocating existing 6-inch to 12-inch diameter water and sewer lines to a location outside of the new highway right-
of-way. Additionally, this work will complete a water line grid from Joyce Street to the Botanical Garden.

DISCUSSION

The City opened three bids on July 20, 2012.  The bid submitted by Dean Crowder Construction, Inc. did not
contain fully completed documents and must be deemed non-responsive. A summary of the responsive bids are
~ listed below.

Seven Valleys (low bid) $1,368,379.00
Goodwin & Goodwin $1,437,489,00
Engineer's Estimate $1,427,385.00

The bids were reviewed by McClelland Engineers; their letter recommending award is attached. Seven Valleys
Construction Co., Inc. has completed projects to the satisfaction of the City of Fayetteville. Construction will begin
this fall and will be completed by spring 2013.

BUDGET IMPACT

Based on the bids and AHTD agreement, the City is responsible for 28.47% ($389,604.00) of the cost of this
construction contract, and the AHTD is responsible for 71.53% ($978,775.00). The City’s portion will be funded
proceeds of from Water and Sewer revenue bonds and Water and Sewer capital funds. The attached budget
adjustment moves funds from the revenue bond fund to the construction fund, and reflects the revenue from the
AHTD.

Telecommunications Device for the Deaf TDD (479) 521-1316 113 West Mountain - Fayetteville, AR 72701
Seven Valleys CCMemo 7-27-2012



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 3 of 34

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID #12-58 AND AUTHORIZING A
CONTRACT WITH SEVEN VALLEYS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,368,379.00 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF WATER AND
SEWER IMPROVEMENTS ALONG STATE HIGHWAY 265 BETWEEN
JOYCE BOULEVARD AND ALBRIGHT ROAD, APPROVING A PROJECT
CONTINGENCY OF $75,000.00, AND APPROVING A BUDGET
ADJUSTMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby awards Bid
#12-58 and authorizes a contract with Seven Valleys Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of
$1,368,379.00 for construction of water and sewer improvements along State Highway 265
between Joyce Boulevard and Albright Road, and further approves a project contingency of
$75,000.00. '

Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a
budget adjustment, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A”.

PASSED and APPROVED this 21* day of August, 2012.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer




C.2

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas V11,8626 Valley's

Budget Adjustment Form ' Construction Co.
PIge of 34
Budget Year | Division: Utilities Director : _‘ Request Date Adjustment Number
Department: Utilities Director
2012 8/21/2012

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION

- This budget adjustment is for Bid 12-58 (Hwy. 265 North relocation of water and sewer lines) which was awarded to
the lowest biddger, Seven Valleys Construction in the amount of $1,368,379.00 with a $75,000.00 contingency. The
Water/Sewer revenue bonds balances are being transferred into this project as are funds from Proj. 11011 (W/S
relocations for street projects). In addition, AHTD has agreed to pay the City $978,775.00 as their share of the
project.

[\ .
% PN%JLZ/M ' Prepared By:  Peggy Bell

DIVISIO ofell

~ ) . ) — 22| Reference:
B}dﬁk&)i ector < Date ' Budget & Research Use Only

' o~

{ /= 2 A‘)S [T Type: A B C @ E P

Depdrtm tDir#ctor Date
\PO.A X . M\ B -3 -2 General Ledger Date

Finanse Director " Date

? ’ 5’ { )/ Posted to General Ledger

Date Initial Date
% //,'2 Checked / Verified
ate Initial Date
TOTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 978,775 978,775
Increase / (Decrease) Project.Sub
Account Name Account Number Expense Revenue Number
Federal Grants-Capital 5400.0940.4309.00 978,775 08072 , 1102
Water line improvements 5400.5640.5808.00 (174,049) 09018 ., 0903
Sewer improvements 5400.5740.5815.00 (41,983) 09018 . 0902
Water line improvements 5400.5600.5808.00 (248,572) 11011 . 1
Water line improvements 5400.5640.5808.00 174,049 08072 . 1102
Sewer improvements - 5400.5740.5815.00 41,983 08072 . 1102
Water line improvements 5400.5600.5808.00 978,775 08072 . 1102
Water line improvements 5400.5600.5808.00 248,572 08072 . 1102

EXHIBIT

A

G:\Divs\Utilities Capital Projects\PROJECTS\Hwy 265 - Joyce to N City Limits\City Council\BAForm Hwy. 265North Const. 07272012 1 of 1



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 5 of 34

DOCUMENT 00500

CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the day of , by and between
Seven Valley’s Construction Company, Inc., Cassville, MO, herein called the Contractor, and the
City of Fayetteville, Arkansas, Owner:

WITNESSETH:

That the Contractor, for the consideration hereinafter fully set out, hereby agrees with the City of
Fayetteville as follows:

1. That the Contractor shall furnish all the materials, and perform all of the work in manner and
form as provided by the following enumerated Drawings, Specifications, and Documents, which
are attached hereto and made a part hereof, as if fully contained herein and are entitled
Crossover Road Water and Sewer Main Replacement-Phase II, dated June 2012.

Advertisement for Bids Maintenance Bond
Instructions to Bidders General Conditions
Bid and acceptance thereof Supplemental Conditions
Performance Bond Specifications
Payment Bond Drawings (See Sheet Index below)
SHEET INDEX
SHEET NO. ' SHEET DESCRIPTION
1 Cover
2 Index, Legend & Location Maps
3-7 Highway 265 Water, Plan/Profile
8-10 Highway / Road Crossing, Cross Sections
FM1 Force Main, Plan and Prof. Sta 0+00 to Sta 14+00
FM2 Force Main, Plan and Prof. Sta 14+00 to Sta 16+62
Fayetteville Athletic Club Sewer Service, Plan and Prof. Sta. 0+00
to Sta 1+25
Kisor Sewer Service, Plan and Prof. Sta 0+00 to Sta 4+75
S1 Plan/Prof. Sewer Line 1 & 2
S2 Plan/Prof. Sewer Line 3 & 4
15-18 Details

2.  That the City of Fayetteville hereby agrees to pay to the Contractor for the faithful performance
of this Agreement, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Specifications or Bid,
in lawful money of the United States, the amount of: One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Fight
Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars & 00/100 ($1.368,379.00).

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II Section 00500 - 1



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 6 of 34

3. The Work will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with the General
Conditions within 180 calendar days after the date when the Contract Time commences to run, as
provided in the Notice to Proceed.

4. Liquidated Damages: The City of Fayetteville and Contractor recognize that time is of the
‘essence of this Agreement and the City of Fayetteville will suffer financial loss if the Work is not
completed within the times specified in above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance
with the General Conditions. They also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved
in proving the actual loss suffered by the City of Fayetteville if the Work is not completed on
time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, the City of Fayetteville and Contractor
agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the City of
Fayetteville Seven Hundred Dollars ($700.00) for each day that expires after the time specified
in Paragraph 3 for completion and readiness for final payment.

That within 30 days of receipt of an approved payment request, the City of Fayetteville shall
make partial payments to the Contractor on the basis of a duly certified and approved estimate of
work performed during the preceding calendar month by the Contractor, LESS the retainage
provided in the General Conditions, which is to be withheld by the City of Fayetteville until all
work within a particular part has been performed strictly in accordance with this Agreement and
until such work has been accepted by the City of Fayetteville.

That upon submission by the Contractor of evidence satisfactory to the City of Fayetteville that
all payrolls, material bills, and other costs incurred by the Contractor in connection with the
construction of the work have been paid in full, final payment on account of this Agreement shall
be made within 60 days after the completion by the Contractor of all work covered by this
Agreement and the acceptance of such work by the City of Fayetteville.

It is further mutually agreed between the parties hereto that if, at any time after the execution of
this Agreement and the Surety Bond hereto attached for its faithful performance and payment,
the City of Fayetteville shall deem the Surety or Sureties upon such bond to be unsatisfactory or
if, for any reason such bond ceases to be adequate to cover the performance of the work, the
Contractor shall, at his expense, within 5 days after the receipt of notice from the City of
Fayetteville, furnish an additional bond or bonds in such form and amount and with such Surety
or Sureties as shall be satisfactory to the City of Fayetteville. In such event, no further payment
to the Contractor shall be deemed to be due under this Agreement until such new or additional
security for the faithful performance of the work shall be furnished in manner and form
satisfactory to the City of Fayetteville.

No additional work or extras shall be done unless the same shall be duly authorized by
appropriate action by the City of Fayetteville in writing.

Freedom of Information Act. City contracts and documents prepared while performing city
contractual work are subject to the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act. If a Arkansas
Freedom of Information Act request is presented to the City of Fayetteville, (Contractor) will do
everything possible to provide the documents in a prompt and timely manner as prescribed in the
Arkansas Freedom of Information Act (A.C.A. § 25-19-101 et. Seq.). Only Legally authorized
photocopying cost pursuant to the FOIA may be assessed for this compliance.

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase 11 Section 00500 - 2



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 7 of 34

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and date first
above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other
counterpart be deemed an original Contract.

SEAL:
Seven Valley’s Construction Co., Inc.
CONTRACTOR
WITNESSES:
By
President
Secretary Title
- ATTEST: CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
OWNER
By .
City Clerk Mayor

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II ' Section 00500 - 3



)
» O
P =i
2oo
womm.mm NﬁmSwm
c £ ®
N m m mv Fehile) “1oBeuey SN -1oBeuep yojedsig
O » O 7 .
1obeuep 1| .1obeuep 196png 11010941 S2OIAIBS [eUIBIU| g SoUBULS
abeuepy Buiseyoing f\é(b( L/ 110J0811q JuswiPedaq JJOABIN
J :sjenolddy
00'6.£'89¢°1$ fejol
Xel )
00°6.£'99¢°1$ ‘eyong
:suoionsyf eedsg
00°0$ 107 Buypuen/buddiys *
00°0$ 0t
00°0$ 6
000% 8
2011722080 00°8085°0095°00vS 00'665%72$ 006652 b sjuswianoadwy aullaje L
00°0% 9
00°0% juelb e s| sAoge sul| ayL g
20L1°2L080 00°8085°0095°00%S 00°52.'826% 00'SL.'8L6 13 sjuswdanosdw] sulISIe 14
€
20L1°2L080 00°6185°0v729°00¥S 00°¢86°Lv$ 00'€86°LY 2 (spuog) sjuswoanoidw) somag| z
T -
2011°2.080 00°8085°0¥95°00¥S 00°220'¢2¢$ 00°zz0'cze k (spuog) l
g i : sjuswanosdu] suiLIa}ep
# 19SSy pexid # AlOJuanu| # J0oloudang osioid SI3QWINN JUNoJoY 1800 papusixg 1800 wuni anss| jo uun Auend uopduosaq jway
0ge ey v suabing pineq
“UOISUPIXT ”.#Im..go_a:_m sJojsonbay :19)senbay
I i G2959 O o|jIASSBD
|leacsddy peay UOIBIAL :9p0od ordiys :2po) diz 91818 A
XX~ N 'SOA[T XX 0N [ BoA 88 x0g Od
payoeny ssionp alqexe | Juiod godf :$S2IppY
0N XX T IS8A uononIsuoy sAsjfep USASS 91261
I'ein BWEBN JOPUBA
i m::m.m:Smﬁg&..o@mswmcog:l :jlewt-o BUISBYIINL 8} O pOaUURIS 3 Jjeys jsenbay Od Y
952X =mo» b&&& mo.\cmm 660140 EuimE ‘ssejun pie-d 2. uo.pasn of jjeys 0052$ gmb:: mmmm:&:& 1y
9leq Asnia(] pajoadxg JagquinN O 'dl: (18I0 asEUIINg B uozv
zhoziLziL umos_omm_ Aon: ._w_EO mwm:o._:n_ 9jjinsyyohe 10 3_0
:91eQ oN uoisinbay ]




C.2
Seven Valley’'s

McCLELLAND 1810N. Co//egégiﬂgg;ggégz Co.
PO.B&
mr CONSULTING Fayetteville, AR 72703/72702-1229
-443-2377 . FAX 479-443-
sz ENGINEERS, INC. Y7 ommedielland. engrs.com

July 23, 2012

Mr. Shannon Jones, PE
Utilities Engineer

City of Fayetteville
113 W. Mountain
Fayetteville, AR 72701

RE: Highway 265 Water and Sewer Replacement, Phase 11
Bid Tabulation

Dear Mr. Jones:

Bids were received on July 20, 2012 at 2:00 pm on the referenced project. Three bids
were submitted. One of the bidders, Dean Crowder Construction, Inc., did not execute the
Contractor’s Act of Assurance Form, so his bid has not been tabulated. The other two bids
appear to be in order, the bidders are properly licensed, the assurance forms were executed and
appropriate bid bonds were submitted. A copy of the bid tabulation is attached.

The low bidder was Seven Valley’s Construction Co. Inc., of Cassville, Missouri. Their
bid total was $1,368,379.00 which compares favorably to our construction cost estimate of
$1,427,385. This contractor has completed similar projects for our firm in the last several years,
and is currently working on water and sewer relocation work along Highway 265 in Springdale,
immediately north of this Phase II project in Fayetteville. Consequently, we believe they are
competent and recommend award of the construction contract to Seven Valley’s Construction
Co., Inc., in the amount of $1,368,379.00.

Very Truly Yours,

Jbk gt e

Robert W. White, PE
Project Engineer

Encl: Bid Tabulation

ce: Ms. Allison Atha with enclosure

J:2011/112118/Correspondence/Jones 7-23-12.com




BID TABULATION
City of Fayetteville

Crossover Road {Arkansas Highway 265) Water & Sewer Main Replacement, Phase Il

Fayetteville, AR

MCE Project #Y112118

July 20, 2012
BID SCHEDULE
tem # Description Qty. Units Seven Valley's Goodwin & Goodwin
Unit Cost Extended Unit Cost Extended
1 {Act 291, 1993 Trench and Excavation Safety System 1 LS 1$65,000.00 $65,000.00§$31,000.00 $31,000.00
2 {12-Inch PVC, C-900, DR-14 Water Main 2,989| LF $60.00 $179,340.00 $46.00 $137,494.00
3 |12-Inch Restrained Joint PVC, C-900, DR-14 Water Main Installed by Horizontal Directional Drilling 465 | LF $80.00 $37,200.00(  $280.00 $130,200.00
4 |8-Inch PVC, C-900, DR-14 Water Main 1,821] LF $45.00 $81,945.00 $34.00 $61,914.00
5__|6-Inch Ductile iron, Class 350 Fire Hydrant Stubs with Double Polywrap 80 | LF $55.00 $4,400.00 $15.00 $1,200.00
6 12-Inch Polyethylene Service Tubing 50 | LF $20.00 $1,000.00 $15.00 $750.00
7 11-Inch Polyethylene Service Tubing 475 | LF $15.00 $7,125.00 $8.00 $3,800.00
8 |12-Inch Class 2508 Butterfly Valve with Box 13 | EA [ $3,200.00 $41,600.00f $3,200.00 $41,600.00
9 [8-Inch Gate Valve with Box 6 EA | $1,600.00 $9,600.00| $1,800.00 $10,800.00
10 _ |6-Inch Gate Valve with Box 13 | EA $900.00 $11,700.00| $1,400.00 $18,200.00
11 |2-Inch Gate Valve with Box 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00
12 |Three Way Fire Hydrant 13 | EA | $3,400.00 $44,200.00| $4,200.00 $54,600.00
13 |Remove Existing Fire Hydrant . 8 EA $600.00 $4,800.00| $700.00 $5,600.00
14 |12-Inch x 12-inch Tapping Sleeve, 12-Inch Tapping Valve with Box 2 EA | $7,000.00 $14,000.00{ $6,000.00 $12,000.00
15 |12-Inch x 6-Inch Tapping Sleeve, 6-Inch Tapping Valve with Box 1 EA | $2,600.00 $2,600.00| $3,000.00 $3,000.00
16 |8-Inch x 8-inch Tapping Sleeve, 8-Inch Tapping Valve with Box 8 EA | $2,800.00 $22,400.00| $3,400.00 $27,200.00
17 _]6-Inch x 6-Inch Tapping Sleeve, 6-inch Tapping Valve with Box 1 EA | $2,200.00 $2,200.00{ $2,800.00 $2,800.00
18 |12-Inch x 12-Inch Connection 1 EA $800.00 $800.00{ $1,500.00 $1,500.00
19 18-Inch x 8-inch Connection 1 EA $400.00 $400.00{ $1,250.00 $1,250.00
20 |Abandon Existing Valve 20 | EA $100.00 $2,000.00] $125.00 $2,500.00
21 |Epoxy Lined Ductile iron Water Main Fittings 5,700 LB $7.00 $39,900.00 $6.00 $34,200.00
22 |Single Meter Setting, Complete, Including Plumber Connection to Existing Building Service 4 | EA $600.00 $2,400.00|  $800.00 $3,200.00
23 |Dual Meter Setting, Complete, Inciuding Plumber Connection to Existing Building Services 1 EA $750.00 $750.00{ $1,200.00 $1,200.00
24 {Dual Meter Setting in Pavement Area, Complete, including Plumber Connection to Existing Building Services 5 | EA | $1,000.00 $5,000.00] $1,800.00 $9,000.00
25 |1-Inch Meter Setting, Complete, Including Plumber Connection to Existing Building Service 5 EA $750.00 $3,750.00| $1,000.00 $5,000.00
26 1-Inch High Pressure Meter Setting, Complete, Including Pressure Reducer and Plumber Connection to Existing 1 EA
Building Service $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00
27 {Relocate Existing Backflow Preventer 1 EA $400.00 $400.00f  $800.00 $800.00
28 |Service Line Connection to Existing Meter Setting 4 | EA $200.00 $800.00]  $300.00 $1,200.00
29 11" Valve in Meter Box at Water Meter Setting Outlet 1 EA $300.00 $300.00{  $400.00 $400.00
30 _|Remove Existing Meter Setting 16 | EA $200.00 $3,200.00]  $200.00 $3,200.00
31 _112-Inch Saddle, 1-inch Corporation Stop & Tap 12 | EA $200.00 $2,400.00|  $250.00 $3,000.00
32 }12-Inch Saddle, 2-Inch Corporation Stop & Tap 1 EA $500.00 $500.00] $500.00 $500.00
33 {8-Inch Saddle, 1-Inch Corporation Stop & Tap 4 EA $175.00 $700.00{  $225.00 $900.00
34 |8-Inch Saddle, 2-Inch Corporation Stop & Tap 1 EA $350.00 $350.00f  $500.00 $500.00
35 124-Inch Bored Steel Casing 363 | LF $300.00 $108,900.00|  $375.00 $136,125.00
36 [24-Inch Direct Bury Steel Casing 138 | LF $120.00 $26,220.00  $125.00 $17,250.00

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 10 of 34



BID TABULATION (Page 2)
City of Fayetteville

Crossover Road (Arkansas Highway 265) Water & Sewer Main Replacement, Phase Il

Fayetteville, AR
MCE Project #FY112118

July 20, 2012
BID SCHEDULE
ltem # ' Description Qty. Units Seven Valley's Goodwin & Goodwin
Unit Cost Extended Unit Cost Extended

37 _[16-Inch Bored Steel Casing 455 | LF $200.00 $91,000.00 $215.00 $97,825.00
38 [16-Inch Direct Bury Steel Casing 115 | LF $150.00 $17,250.00|  $100.00 $11,500.00
39 |8-Inch Direct Bury Steel Casing . 66 | LF $140.00 $9,240.00 $80.00 $5,280.00
40 [Short Bore Under Trees, for 8-Inch and 12-Inch Main, No Casing 80 | LF $120.00 $9,600.00!  $200.00 $16,000.00
41 {Short Bore or Punch Under Trees, for 2-Inch to 1-Inch Pipe, No Casing 80 | LF $50.00 $4,000.00 $40.00 $3,200.00
42 |Protective Fencing for Trees 6 EA $500.00 $3,000.00]  $400.00 $2,400.00
43 |Cut & Cap Existing 12-Inch Main 4 EA | $1,200.00 $4,800.00{ $1,200.00 $4,800.00
44 |Cut & Cap Existing 8-Inch Main 6 EA | $1,100.00 $6,600.00] $1,000.00 $6,000.00
45 1Cut & Cap Existing 6-Inch Main 2 EA | $1,100.00 $2,200.00f  $750.00 $1,500.00
46 110-Inch Epoxy Lined Ductile Iron Sewer Main, Class 350 with Double Polywrap 460 | LF $84.00 $38,640.00 $80.00 $36,800.00
47 18-Inch PVC Sewer Main, SDR-26 1,084f LF $30.00 $32,520.00 $28.00 $30,352.00
48 {4-Inch PVC Sewer Service, SCH 40, Including Trenching & Backfilling 265 | LF $25.00 $6,625.00 $20.00 $5,300.00
49 1Sewer Main Trenching & Backfilling, 0-6 Feet Deep 707 { LF $4.00 $2,828.00 $10.00 $7,070.00
50 {Sewer Main Trenching & Backfilling, 6-10 Feet Deep 717 | LF $20.00 $14,340.00 $15.00 $10,755.00
51 {Sewer Main Trenching & Backfilling, 10-14 Feet Deep 40 | LF $100.00 $4,000.00 $30.00 $1,200.00
52 |4 Foot Diameter Standard Manhole, 0 Feet to 6 Feet Deep 10 | EA | $2,400.00 $24,000.00] $2,300.00 $23,000.00
53 |Exira Manhole Depth, Over 6 Feet Deep 13 | VF $150.00 $1,950.001 _ $200.00 $2,600.00
54 |Remove Existing Manhole 3 | EA | $1,000.00 $3,000.00] $1,000.00 $3,000.00
55 |Abandon Existing Manhole 3 EA $800.00 $2,400.00|  $800.00 $2,400.00
56 [Watertight Hinged Cover on Manhole 2 EA $400.00 $800.00]  $600.00 $1,200.00
57 iSewer Service Wye on 8-inch PVC, 8" SDR-26 x 4" SCH 40 4 EA $300.00 $1,200.00]  $250.00 $1,000.00
58 110" x 4" Sewer Service Tap on Existing 10" VCP Sewer 1 EA $500.00 $500.00]  $800.00 $800.00
59 1Cut & Cap Existing 10" x 4" Sewer Service Tap 1 EA $500.00 $500.00]  $600.00 $600.00
60 [4-Inch Manhole Tap for Sewer Service 1 EA $600.00 $600.00]  $400.00 $400.00
61__[TV Inspection of Existing Sewer to be Abandoned and/or Replaced 1,560 LF $8.30 $12,948.00 $4.00 $6,240.00
62 |Sewer Service Cleanout [ EA $250.00 $1,500.00 $150.00 $900.00
63 [Plug Existing Sewer at Manhole Wall 3 EA $200.00 $600.00] $800.00 $2,400.00
64 |Connect 10" or 8" Sewer to Existing Manhole, Core Drill Manhole Wall 3 EA | $1,000.00 $3,000.00] $1,300.00 $3,900.00
85 [Clay or Concrete Dam on Gravity Sewer 9 | EA $500.00 $4,500.00]  $800.00 $7,200.00
66 |6-Inch PVC, C-900, DR-14 Sewage Force Main 1,174] LF $32.00 $37,568.00 $26.00 $30,524.00
67 |Connect 6-Inch Force Main to Existing Force Main 3 |LEA $400.00 $1,200.00| $1,000.00 $3,000.00
68 |Connect 6-Inch Force Main to 8-inch Sewer Stubout at Existing Manhole 1 | EA $400.00 $400.00| $1,300.00 $1,300.00
69 |6-Inch Epoxy Lined Ductile Iron Force Main Fittings 600 | LB $10.00 $6,000.00 $8.00 $4,800.00
70 |Force Main Trace Wire Access Ports 13 | EA $80.00 $1,040.00|  $100.00 $1,300.00
71__|Abandon Existing Force Main Trace Wire Access Ports 4 EA $25.00 $100.00 $50.00 $200.00
72 | Two-Inch Combination Air/Vacuum Valve and Vault on Force Main 1 EA | $8,000.00 $8,000.00] $7,500.00 $7,500.00
73 _|Remove Existing Force Main Air Valve Vault 1 EA $500.00 $500.00{ $1,500.00 $1,500.00
74 _{Asphalt Surface Restoration 11,040] SY $100.00 $104,000.00 $95.00 $98,800.00

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 11 of 34



C.2
Seven Valley’s
BID TABULATION (Page 3) Constructior?l Co
City of Fayetteville Page 12 of 34
Crossover Road (Arkansas Highway 265) Water & Sewer Main Replacement, Phase i
Fayetteville, AR

MCE Project #FY112118
July 20, 2012
BID SCHEDULE

Item # Description Qty. Units Seven Valley's Goodwin & Goodwin

Unit Cost Extended Unit Cost Extended
75 |Asphalt Highway Restoration 20 | SY $110.00 $2,200.00{ $115.00 $2,300.00
76__|Concrete Surface Restoration 1,000} SY $51.00 $51,000.00 $80.00 $80,000.00
77 _|Concrete Sidewalk Restoration 330 { 8Y $45.00 $14,850.00 $60.00 $19,800.00
78 |Curb and Gutter Restoration 360 | LF $20.00 $7,200.00 $20.00 $7,200.00
79 |Granular Fill 1,800] TON $16.00 $28,800.00]  $22.00 $39,600.00
80 |Trench Stabilization Material 120 | TON $20.00 $2,400.00 $18.00 $2,160.00
81 _|Erosion Control 1 LS [$15,000.00 $15,000.00{%$22,000.00 $22,000.00
82 |Sod Restoration on Lawns 7,500f SY $6.00 $45,000.00 $6.00 $45,000.00
83 |Audio / Video Tape Recordings 1 LS | $5,000.00 - $5,000.00f $4,000.00 $4,000.00
84 |Site Photographs 1 | LS | $4,000.00 $4,000.00] $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Total Bid Price $1,368,379.00 $1,437,489.00

Signature: %g‘b/}%'//() Wl\i@'

Robert White, PE #4695

Date: 71}2 ?/2ﬂ/‘_7/



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 13 of 34

DOCUMENT 00300

BID FORM
UNIT PRICE

NOTE TO BIDDER: Please use BLACK ink for completing this Bid form.

To: The City of F agettevilieg Arkansas
Address: 113 West Mountain
Fayetteville. AR 72701
Project Title: Fayetteville Crossover Road Water and Sewer Main Replacement — Phase Il
Engineer's
Project No.: FY112118
' ‘ Arkansas Contractor S -
Date;_ 1-20-12 v  License No..004 18 20 4 3

Bidder: Sever Vaueys (OpsR (0.300

"Address:

.0. Bor Y

Chrssisus, \N\D (L5625

Contact Person for additional information on this Bid:

~ Name:__Bo80y Ennes

Telephone:

JL7-8471- 2355

Fax: 4i7- Qd7- S/

ADDENDA

NO |

o The Bidder g}ereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda Numbers:

* (Bidder insert No. of each Addendum received.)

to-these Specifications.

:1-,8 Crossover Road Water & Se_wer - Phase I . Section 00300-1



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 14 of 34

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in

this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made
without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or
collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the
construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to
the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved,
including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is
brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities
with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the
provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part
of this Bid.

The Bidder further agrees that he has exercised his own judgement and has utilized all data which he
believes pertinent from the Engineer, Owner, and other sources in arriving at his own conclusions.

The Bidder states that he has experience in and is qualified to perform the work herein specified and,
if he does not have craftsmen experienced and qualified in any phase of the work for which this Bid
is offered, that he will subcontract the work under said phase to a contractor who does have the
necessary experience and qualifications. ‘

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will, within 15 days after notice of award, sign the
Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time, deliver to the Owner the Performance
Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and will, to the extent of his Bid, furnish all machinery,
tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials
necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE. PAYMENT BOND., AND PERFORMANCE BOND

The Bidder further agrees to furnish the Owner, before executing the Contract, the certificates of
insurance, Payment Bond, and Performance Bond as specified in these Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME, AND LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES

Start of Construction, Contract Completion Time, and Liquidated Damages are stated in Document
00500 - Contract. ’

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II Section 00300-2



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 15 of 34

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agtees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid
prices for the work.

UNIT PRICE BASE BID

The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amount computed
under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts, it
being expressly understood that the unit prices are independent of the exact quantities involved. The
bidder agrees that the unit prices represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to
perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work
called for in the Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In
case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

1. 1 LS  Act291, 1993 Trench and Excavation $65,c05°  ($L5,000.

Safety System .,
Soyy F3VE
THOCSRWLD Dollars/LS
Words
_ : ~ 0C A i 6C
2. 2089  LF.  12-Inch PVC,C-900, DR-14 Water Main (5. 0O+ ) 179,346y
Sy K1Y Dollars/LF
Words
. Q@ ol . ¢t
3. 465 LF  12-Inch Restrained Joint PVC, C-900, .30 ) $37,200)"

DR-14 Water Main Installed by
Horizontal Directional Drilling

ExeriTY Dollars/LF
Words
' O . el
4, 1,821 LF  8-InchPVC, C-900, DR-14 Water Main (5.4 5.0 ) I ] lﬂ 45’)“
Toery Esve Dollars/LF
Words
‘ -~ € " GC
5. 80 LF 6-Inch Ductile Iron, Class 350 Fire 6 5 5’ ) ' '—3 ,4 GO« )

Hydrant Stubs with Double Polywrap

Fagt Fsye Dollars/LF
Words

o : FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II Section 00300-3



10.

1.

12.

475

13

13

[\

13

391

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

TEV' gnT Dollars/LF

Words
1-Inch Polyethylene Service Tubing

Eaptees. Dollars/LF
Words

'12-Inch Class 250B Butterfly Valve w/
Box
THspty Two
Hoporeo Dollars/EA
Words

8-Inch Gate Valve w/Box

SYTEED Hlun DREODollars EA
Words

6-Inch Gate Valve w/Box

ASNE !-l VUORE DY Dollars/EA
Words
2-Inch Gate Valve w/Box

F—‘j\lf \-l VRORE ™ Dollars/EA
Words

Three Way Fire Hydrant
TRIQTY Fovi
Hosaeeo Dollars/EA
Words

Remove Existing Fire Hydrant

Syy HUuDRED  Dollars/EA
Words

12-Inch x 12-Inch Tapping Sleeve, 12-
Inch Tapping Valve w/Box

Geven) THovsAwD Dollars/EA

Words

18 'C_ros.sover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II

61600

.900°°

(63400 o

¢.600 ‘ee)

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 16 of 34

e

I ‘H,(@(}C)s )

61,700.%

Section 00300-4



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 17 of 34

16. 8 EA
17. 1 EA
18. 1 " EA
19. 1 EA
20. 20 EA
21 5,700 LB
22. 4 EA

12-Inch x 6-Inch Tapping Sleeve, 6-Inch
Tapping Valve w/Box

TweotY SIK
Huvoeed Dollars/EA

Words

8-Inch x 8-Inch Tapping Sleeve, 8-Inch
Tapping Valve w/Box
TWEewTY €EI6HT
Huwoeen ____Dollars/EA
Words

6-Inch x 6-Inch Tapping Sleeve, 6-Inch
Tapping Valve w/Box
WERTY Twd ,
How ORED Dollars/EA
Words

12-Inch x 12-Inch Connection

EIEHT HOowORED Dollars/EA
Words

8-Inch x 8-Inch Connection

Eove HowoReD  Dollars/EA

Words
Abandon Existing Valve

oneg H'\)K) DRE © Dollars/EA
Words

Epoxy Lined Ductile Iron Water Main
Fittings
5 EVEw Dollars/LB
Words

Single Meter Setting, Complete,
Including Plumber Connection to
Existing Building Service

S H VW DRE D  Dollars/EA

. Words

1__1.8 Crossover Road Water & Sewer —Phase II

s2800°%) (5229008

Y ot
6220085 (522007

. o '
400y - (5400,
6 160%°%) 52,0005

6. 1.°2% ) $39,9008°

600 2400 %

Section 00300-5



25.

29.

" EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

Services _
SE\f@ HOopORED

3FTY Dollars/EA

Words

Dual Meter Sefting in Pavement Area,
Complete, Including Plumber Connection

to Existing Building Setvices

6 THoUS e D Dollars/EA

Words

1-Inch Meter Setting, Complete,
Including Plumber Connection to

Existing Building Service
SEVER Huwneeh
E3afTy
Wortds

1-Inch High Pressure Meter Setting,
Complete, Including Pressure Reducer
and Plumber Connection to Existing

Building Service

Words

Relocate Existing Backflow Preventer

FToer HuowoeeO pollarsEA

Words

Service Line Connection to Existing

Meter Setting

o0 Howored
Words

1” Valve in Meter Box at Water Meter

Setting Outlet

Words

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II

Dual Meter Setting, Complete, Including
Plumber Connection to Existing Building

Dollars/EA

Elever HuwoReED DollarsEA

Dollars/EA

“THReE l‘/ ONORED  Dollars/EA

(g
o 150 o

(83004

s.1,000°%

PG i)

¢, 100»06)

6. deo

6.200%

ot

(s 5;000'@)

35025

63 ll 100‘(\0 )

.4 00.°%)

) 3]
¢ O

6300,

Section 00300-6

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 18 of 34



3L

(%)
(93]

35.

37.

[*8]
=)
)

455

IS

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

LF .

LF

Remove Existing Meter Setting

Twse HUwDRED  Dollars/Ea
' Words

12-Inch Saddle, 1-Inch Corporation Stop
and Tap -

Tooo HOWQRED  DollarsEA
Words

12-Inch Saddle, 2-Inch Corporation Stop.
and Tap

E3VE HUWORED Dollars/EA
v Words -

8-Inch Saddle, 1-Inch Corporation Stop
and Tap .
ORE Honareo
SeVERT] FIVE Dollars/EA
Words

8-Inch Saddle, 2-Inch Corporation Stop
and Tap .
THREE Howored
Fae™y Dollars/EA
Words '

24-Inch Bored Steel Casing

TeeE HUnRARED Dollars/LF

Words

24-Inch Direct Bury Steel Casing
oreE Huworen
RIOTY
Words

Dollars/LF

16-Inch Bored Steel Casing

r = Dollars/LF
Words :

16-Inch Direct Bury Steel Casing
on€ Howbeen
EseTy

J Dollars/LF
Words :

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase Ii

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 19 of 34

-

0
(300 )
. 190.%° )

(5. 200 . )

6150

I "7@(3«6Q )

. D
(5 1085004
610005

17,2 5@«00)

Section 00300-7



40.

41.

44,

45.

46.

4.

80

80

460

1,084

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

L2 ere

8-Inch Direct Bury Steel Casing
oo

VRDRED
FokTY
Words

Dollars/LF

Short Bore Under Trees, for 8-Inch and
12-Inch Main, No Casing
o€ Rowpred
TRER TY
Words

Dollars/LF

Short Bore or Punch Under Trees, for 2-
Inch to 1-Inch Pipe, No Casing

F3FETy

Words

Dollars/LF

Protective Fencing For Trees

F3ve HownreED Dollars/EA
Words

Cut and Cap Existing 12-inch Main

Tecwve ﬂ Dl DIRED Dollars/EA

Words

| Cut and Cap Existing 8-Inch Main

cleven HonoreD DollarsEA
. Words

Cut and Cap Existing 6-Inch Main

Elevend :\‘(‘\)b& ORED Doliars/EA

Words

10-Inch Epoxy Lined Ductile Iron Sewer
Main, Class 350 with Double Polywrap

Cseuty Foea
Words

Dollars/LLF

8-Inch PVC Sewer Main, SDR-26

TH=ewy

Words

Dollars/LLF

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase I1

60208,

oG
¢ So,

(5.560°°)
& (17-00‘&?;
1,162
($[ lQ QFQ

. 342°

$.308°

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 20 of 34

]
($ Ol 1(200 ie)

i T
($ K-“D'C‘QS )

($.3:6C0 S0 )
.4, 26055
A .GGO:-?’)Q

622605

336405

$32,5% 20.00)

Section 00300-8



49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

707

717

40

10

13

LF

LF -

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

4-Tnch PVC Sewer Service, SCH 40, ($_25:°%)
Including Trenching and Backfilling
Tuwew™ PIVE  Dollars/LF
Words ' C ; 60
B¢ 4.0
Sewer Main Trenching and Backfilling, (3 2 )
0-6 Feet Deep L
Fosew ! FouRpollars/LF
Words
Qs

Sewer Main Trenching and Backfilling, (528" ) |

6-10 Feet Deep

Twewtl Dollars/LF

Words

O
Sewer Main Trenching and Backfilling,  ($100 Uy

10-14 Feet Deep

€ HowpRED
Words

Dollars/LF

<
4 Foot Diameter Standard Manhole, s ,2‘400:3 )
0 Feet to 6 Feet Deep
Twepty Feor
Huw PRED
Words

Dollars/EA

— O
Extra Manhole Depth, Over 6 Feet Deep  (5_190¢ )
one_ Howored
Faem
Words

Dollars/VF

. "
Remove Existing Manhole _1i000)

o€ THouSAWD  Dollars/EA
' Words '
‘ 1
Abandon Existing Manhole s 8&3’0 )

E3GHT HowdRED Dollars/EA
Words

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase I

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 21 of 34

66,625.°%

($ "lq SR%«'G)Q

($(‘%13 46‘0?

¢ 4.0

$24:000.%

.57 'OE)

6.3.000.%

($__t_;__5 |

Section 00300-9



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

1,560

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

Watertight Hinged Cover on Manhole

FoulR BonBRED Dollars/EA
Words

Sewer Service Wye on 8-Inch PVC,

8” SDR-26 x 4” SCH 40

THREE How OREDDollars/EA
Words '

10” x 4” Sewer Service Tap on Existing
10” VCP Sewer

Csue Hun ORED Dollars/EA
Words

Cut and Cap Existing 10” x 4” Sewer
Service Tap

Eave Ho o REL Dollars/EA
Words

4-Tnch Manhole Tap for Sewer Service

S3IX ﬂ Do ORED Dollars/EA

Words

TV Inspection of Existing Sewer to be
Abandoned and/or Replaced

EXCHT 3" 3‘3/ {00 Dollars/LF
Words

Sewer Service Cleanout
Two Howneen
FxETY
Words

Dollars/EA

Plug Existing Sewer at Manhole Wall

Two  HuwPRED DollarsEA
Words

Connect 10” or 8” Sewer to Existing

"Manhole, Core Drill Manhole Wall

e TH VSR D Dollars/EA
Words

FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II

6500

(™

($5.9007

6.600°° )

¢ 2,30 )

250

00

2007 -

(5.1,060:

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 22 of 34

(_500 ‘oe)

6.500%%

@ l, 5C0 cOQ)

¢.00%

[i
53,600

Section 00300-10




66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

1,174

600

13

LF

EA

EA

LB

EA

EA

EA

Clay or Concrete Dam on Gravity Sewer

F3veE Hono®RERN Dollars/EA
Words

6-Inch PVC, C-900, DR-14 Sewage

Force Main

THaaxy Toe
Words

Dollars/LF

Connect'6-1nch Force Main to Existing
Force Main

Feca HunoRED Dollars/EA
Words

Connect 6-Inch Force Main to 8-Inch
Sewer Stubout at Existing Manhole

Four HUNQQED Dollars/EA
Words

6-Inch Epoxy Lined Ductile Iron Force
Main Fittings
Tew
Words

Dollars/LB

Force Main Trace Wire Access Ports

EIGHTY
Words

Dollars/EA

Abandon Existing Force Main Trace
Wire Access Ports

*T(;DGEU‘T‘[ F3IVE Dollars/EA
Words

Two-Inch Combination Air/Vacuum
Valve and Vault on Force Main

GsiHT THovs AN D Dollars/EA
Words

FY1121 18 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II

632 )
I 40(\-00. )
o

s Hoo S

¢.10°° )

s a@ceﬁ)

C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 23 of 34

5.400°

5.6,0005

¢ I.OIIO 'OQ)

¢ (00 &

_Section 00300-11



C.2
Seven Valley’'s

. Construction Co.
Page 24 of 34

73. 1 EA  Remove Existing Force Main Air Valve  ($_560° ($_5062°)
Vault
F3vE HuwpRED Dollars/EA
Words _
. . e
74. 1,040 SY  Asphalt Surface Restoration $ _(ooﬁe ) ¢ 164,000 )
cieE HuporRED Dollars/sy
Words ‘
. 6O ~ OC
75. 20 SY  Asphalt Highway Restoration AL 22005
GE Honoren TéR Dollars/SY
' Words
) QQ
76. 1,000 SY Concrete Surface Restoration $ S [ 0¢ ) 6 5 ’IOOO‘ )
FIETY _ONE  Dollars/SY
Words
. 4 N .
77. 330 SY Concrete Sidewalk Restoration ¢ 45 .o ) ¢ 14. 95—650)
EoRTY _[F3VE  Dollars/sY
Words
60 S
78. 360 LF  Curb and Gutter Restoration 6. 20 ) . 712007
Twoeinty Dollars/LF
Words
79. 1,800 TON  Granular Fill 616.°° 23,8008
CYXTEERN  Dollars TON
Words
) : o ) o
80. 120  TON  Trench Stabilization Material 620°%, 524009
TWeN T/ Dollars/TON
Words
) ' oo ) 60
“81. 1 LS Erosion Control | s 51/ 000y 63 /§ 600 )
EerTee) THOousAORDolars/Ls
Words

FYl 12118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase I’ Section 00300-12




C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 25 of 34

82. 7,500 SY Sod Restoration on Lawns ($_6,00 ) 5.4 5,066,
i Ss® Dollars/SY
. Words
: : °© — 3s!
| _ 83. 1 LS Audio/ Video Tape Recordings ¢ 5,0065 ) ($_5,600 d )
| fF3ve THevsALD Dollars/LS
: Words
N 84. 1 LS  Site Photographs s 1-[,-0&09 ) 63 f(}OCO‘ )
; FouvRR T HowS ARDDollars/LS |
3 Words
. - =2y OO
] TOTAL BID s 1,369,319,
’ DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE
Not used. ‘
L
- BASIS OF AWARD
7 The Bidder understands that the Contract will be awarded to the responsive, responsible bidder with
& - the lowest Base Bid.

]

MAJOR EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
Not used.

——

PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Not used.

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further certifies that proposals from the following subcontractors were used in the
preparation of this Bid; and if awarded a contract, Bidder agrees to not enter into contracts with
others for these divisions of the Work without written approval from the Owner and Engineer.

BORING SUBCONTRACTOR |
Arkansas Contractor License # QOC‘ l %10 4 {! ?)
. A
H?H OxpecTsonaL Borsne , T,

Name . -
| FayeTTe ysiie, AR 72701
Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase I L Section 00300-13



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 26 of 34

SUBCONTRACTOR

Arkansas Contractor License #

Name

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

PERFORMANCE OF WORK BY CONTRACTOR

The Bidder shall perform at least 70 percent of the work with his own forces (refer to Paragraph 23,
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. Bids from so called "Brokerage Contractors” will not be
considered.)

List below the items that the Bidder will perform with his own forces, if awarded this Contract, and
fill in the blank showing the estimated total cost of these items.

ALL  excepT BoRIVN-

Estimated total cost of the above items the Bidder states that will be performed with his own forces,
.if awarded Contract: ’

Dollars($',(%C(,(i)~q‘ceQ )

(Words)
EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder, with his own forces, shall show satisfactorily completion of work of type and size
comparable to the Work required by these Bid Documents. Minimum requirement shall be three
projects within the past five years. A list of comparable projects, including pertinent information and
identification of the owners, shall be submitted with the Bid. Contractor shall provide evidence that
projects have included 12-inch diameter pipe and larger. '

Only those Bids which are submitted by Bidders who show satisfactory completion of work of type
and size compared to the Work required by these Bid Documents will be considered. (List similar
projects, with types, names of clients, construction costs, and references with telephone numbers.
Use additional sheets if necessary.)

H\gw V65 WKTER 7 Sewer  ReCOCATE [, 6 peesond

SPRIVEDALE  WATER OTSLITES Rsck Porysgents
. . TR \-—,....L, T o
Sk Gpoue  SEWER b mstissd  SprInGhALe WHTER QLTS
ANy aL Werrer RERAB L INSLL-S0 SPRSVDALE WATER

FY l._121 18 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II - Section 00300-14



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 27 of 34

SURETY

If the Bidder is awarded a construction Contract on this Bid, the Surety who provides the
Performance and Payment Bond will be:

RAmMSeY ; KRg (- ERRRE LLé (epsynt- : whose address is:

0.0 Rex 251510 LsTri€ Rock, AR 72225~
Street, City, State, Zip, Code _

INSURANCE

The Bidder acknowledges that he is familiar with the insurance requirements on this Project and, if
awarded a construction contract, agrees to furnish the required insurance certificates within fifteen
(15) days of the date the award is made.

BIDDER
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is:

S everd UR LLEN \_S CooSTR. (0. TiC. doing business at:

T0. Bor 8% CASSVILE INO. 65125
Street, City, State, Zip, Code :

which is the address to which all communications concerned with this Bid and with the Contract

' shall be sent. _
The names of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this Bid, or of the partnership, or of.

all persons interested in this Bid as principals are as follows:

Boseny Evves, Pres.

FYI 12118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase II - ' Section 00300-15



C.2
Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.

Page 28 of 34
If Sole Proprietor or Partnership
IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his (its) hand this day of ,2012.
Signature of Bidder
Title
If Corporation
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed
AN —
and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this 20 day of S0y ,2012.
_ Name of Corporétion
NI
SEAL) B - Co L
( ) , y\&‘..__) B3BBG ETRES

Title FRES.

Attest _ Pian. € nnes
Secretary

FY1121 18 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase 11 ' ‘ Section 00300-16



C.2

Seven Valley
Construction |Co.
Page 29 of 34

(2]

CONTRACTOR’S ACT OF ASSURANCE FORM

Bidder shall execute the following Contractor’s Act of Assurance Form and submit it with other bid
documents. Bids not including an executed Act of Assurance Form will not be accepted.

}?Yl 12118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer — Phase I1



C.2

Seven Valley’s
Construction Co.
Page 30 of 34"

CONTRACTOR'S ACT OF ASSURANCE FORM

As the authorized representative of the individual, incorporation, or corporatiofn (hereinafter
referred to as the company) bidding on or participating in the project, 1 certify that I have read
and understand the requirements of the General ‘and/or Supplemental Conditions and that the
principles, agents and employees of the company will comply with these requirements including
all relevant statutes and regulations issued pursuant thereto. 1 further certify as the authorized

agent of the company that:

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY I will comply with all requirements of 41 CFR Chapter 60 and
Executive Orders 11246 and 11375, including inclusion of all required equal opportunity clauses -
in each sub-contract awarded in excess of $10,000 and 1 will furnish a similar statement from
each proposed subcontractor, when appropriate. I will also comply with all Equal Employment
Opportunity requirements as defined by Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975; and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act
Amendments of 1972 regarding sex discrimination.

NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES  The company that T represent does not and will not
maintain any facilities provided for its employees in a segregated manner, or permit its
employees to perform their services at any location under company control whetre segregated
facilities are maintained; and that the company will obtain a similar certification prior to the

award of any subcontract exceeding $10,000 which is not exempt from the equal opportunity
clause.

OSHA REQUIREMENTS 1 will comply with the Department of Labor Safety and Health
Regulations promulgated under Section 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standard Act
(40 U.S.C. 327-333) in the performance of the contract.

PROCUREMENT PROHIBITIONS  As required by Executive Order 11738, Section 306 of
the Clean Air Act and Section 508 of the Clean Water Act, I certify that I will not procure goods
and services from persons who have been convicted of violations of either law if the goods or
services are to be produced by the facility that gave rise to the violation.

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief that
the company that I represent and its principals:

(@) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

"~ FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer - Phase Il



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 31 of 34

(b) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil
judgement rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection
with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction
or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or
commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records,
making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(c) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government
entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph
(b) of this certification; and

(d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more '
public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

I understand that a false statement on this certification regarding debarment and suspension may

* be grounds for rejection of this proposal or termination of the award. In addition, under 18 USC
Sec. 1001, a false statement may result in a fine. I further certify that I will obtain a similar
certification for each subcontract awarded in excess of $25,000.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

COMPANY NaME:_ SEVER JpuerS (epstR. Ce. S RC.
A - t—i—"‘/ . ’ "y
SIGNATURE: &M - . DATE: {20712

PRINTED NAME: BOOBOY EWNES  TITLE:. PRE.’S‘

-FY112118 Crossover Road Water & Sewer - Phase Il s 4 -



C.2
Seven Valley’'s

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Page 32 of 34

AlA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, thatwe T
. {Here insért full name and address. o fegal title of Contractor)
Seven Valleys Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 88, Cassville, Missouri 65625 _
as Principal;, hereinafter called the Principal, and o .
The Cincinnati Insurance Company {Here insert full name and address or legal title. of Suretyl
P.O. Box 145496, Cincinnati, Ohio 45250-5496

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio

as Surety, hereinafter called the Suréty, are held and firmly bound unto ,
City of Fayetteville, Arkansas (Here insert full name and address o¢ tegal title of Owaen
113 W. Mountain Street, Fayetteville, Arkansas 72701

as Obligee; hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of
Five Percent (5%) of the Amount Bid-——----------—--- Dollars (5% )
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind

‘ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Here insert full namme, address and description of projecd
Water and Sewer Main Replacement-Crossover Road (Arkansas Highway 265), Phase I1

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shill dccept’ the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into. a Contract
with the Obligee in: accordance with'thie terms-of such:bid; and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding
or Contrict Documents with good and sufficient surely for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt
payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution: thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principil to enter
‘such Contract ind give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to eiceed the penalty
héreof bétween the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract
with another. party to: perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to temain
in full force-and effect.

Signed dnd sealed this 20th day of July, 2012

‘/\ ey G DONES
{Witness)

{Seven Valleys Construction Co., Inc.

. B (Principal) T (Seall
D

(Title)

‘ ) The Cincinnati Insurance Company
( 3 Ao { @A (Surety) (Seal)
L\ —

(Witness) . M‘/« dW
Sylvié'A. Young W'le) ﬁtorney-ln-li‘act

SOCUMENT A710 < B1D BOND «

TUTE OF ARCHITECTS,

ABRICAN ' o '
€. 20006 1

« FESRUARY 1970.£0 « THE

AIAS: 1970.£0. «
g E.; NW., WASH'NGYON,

15: N.Y.

(R Printed on.Recycled Paper: 9793



C.2

. Seven Valley’'s
THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY construction Go.
Fairfield, Ohio Page 33 of 34
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Michael Halter; Kevin Bruick; Rolfe Kenmnedy; Sylvia A. Young; Carolyn Hunter;
Sherese D. Escovedo; Randy Irvin; Ken Estes and/or Alfred Williams

of Little Rock, Arkansas its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact fo sign, execute, seal
and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:
Any such obligations in the United States, up to
Ten Million and No/100 Dollars ($10,000,000.00).
This appomtment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company
ata meetmg held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6% day of December, 1958, which
resolution is still in effect:

“RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-
Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the
Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or
without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-
Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected
officers of the Company.”

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7% day of December, 1973.

“RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing
such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed
and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached,
continue to be valid and binding on the Company.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate

seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10% day of October, 2008.
3@4(\1 INSURANCE COMPANY
//gwg/ W

Vice President

STATE OF OHIO ) ss:
COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 10% day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE
COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is
the cotporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument

by the authority and direction of said corporation.
““n“llu,"

~‘."ﬁ..uln.

t\‘

Rasis!

W/?Z/L

MAHK J.H LLEH Attorney at Law
. NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO
) f My commission has no expiration
date. Section 147,03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above
is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of
Attorney is still in full force and effect.

X

agegs

« _ GIVEN under my hand and geal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.
this o 0 dayofiuy Al

=7 “Secretary

BN-1005 (10/08)



C.2

Seven Valley’'s
Construction Co.
Page 34 of 34






